

09-992 FEB 22 2010

No. ~~OFFICE OF THE CLERK~~

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

IBRAHIM PARLAK,  
PETITIONER,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,  
RESPONDENT.

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH  
CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DAVID S. FOSTER  
*Counsel of Record*  
KYLE R. RABKIN  
MICHAEL A. RABKIN  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
233 S. WACKER DRIVE  
SUITE 5800  
CHICAGO, IL 60606  
(312) 876-7700  
David.Foster@lw.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**Blank Page**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	13
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND A MAJORITY OF THE COURTS OF APPEALS.....	14
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Over Half A Century Of This Court’s Precedent.....	14
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Deepens An Existing Eleven Circuit Split.....	21
C. At A Minimum, Summary Reversal Is Warranted.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	29

**APPENDIX**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Parlak v. Holder</i> , No. 05-4448, Opinion (6th Cir. Aug. 24, 2009).....	1a

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<i>Parlak v. Holder</i> , No. 05-4488, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing (6th Cir. Nov. 24, 2009) .....	47a
<i>In re Ibrahim Parlak</i> , File No. A71-803-930, Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals (BIA Nov. 22, 2005) .....	55a
<i>In re Ibrahim Parlak</i> , File No. A71-803-930, Decision and Order of Immigration Judge (EOIR Dec. 29, 2004) .....	85a
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a) .....	176a
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A), (B) .....	177a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Al-Najar v. Mukasey</i> , 515 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>Bushira v. Gonzales</i> , 442 F.3d 626 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	25
<i>Calle v. United States Attorney General</i> , 504 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	23, 24, 27
<i>Castaneda-Castillo v. Gonzales</i> , 488 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Diaz-Zanatta v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 450 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	10, 18
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 17 (1952) .....	1, 15, 17, 20
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981) .....	9, 10
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985) .....	1, 2, 15, 16, 28
<i>Ghebremedhin v. Ashcroft</i> , 392 F.3d 241 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>Gonzales v. Tchoukhrova</i> , 549 U.S. 801 (2006) .....	26, 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952) .....	17
<i>Hong Ying Gao v. Gonzales</i> , 440 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	25, 29
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Reno</i> , 205 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	11, 18, 19
<i>Hussain v. Gonzales</i> , 477 F.3d 153 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	22, 23, 27
<i>INS v. Abudu</i> , 485 U.S. 94 (1988) .....	15
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999) .....	15
<i>INS v. Silva-Jacinto</i> , 537 U.S. 1100 (2003) .....	26, 29
<i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Yi Quan Chen</i> , 537 U.S. 1016 (2002) .....	26, 29
<i>James v. Mukasey</i> , 522 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Keisler v. Hong Ying Gao</i> , 552 U.S. 801 (2007) .....	25
<i>Kholyavskiy v. Mukasey</i> , 540 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>Matadin v. Mukasey</i> , 546 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Mickeviciute v. INS</i> , 327 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Miranda Alvarado v. Gonzales</i> , 449 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1159 (2009) .....	11, 12, 16
<i>Ornelas-Chavez v. Gonzales</i> , 458 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>Parlak v. Baker</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 551 (E.D. Mich. 2005), <i>vacated as moot sub nom. Parlak v. United</i> <i>States Immigration &amp; Customs</i> <i>Enforcement</i> , No. 05-2003, 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 32285 (6th Cir. Apr. 27, 2006) .....	6, 7
<i>Port of Portland v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 811 (1972) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	16
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984) .....	17
<i>Rodriguez de Rivera v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....	14, 15, 18, 21
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	2, 15
<i>Shi Liang Lin v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 494 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2007).....	21, 25
<i>Silva-Rengifo v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 473 F.3d 58 (3d Cir. 2007).....	24, 28
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 417 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	9, 10
<i>Wakkary v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>Yu Zhao v. Gonzales</i> , 404 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	23, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Zhang Jian Xie v. INS</i> , 434 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10

## STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)(i) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITY

Joseph Abrams, <i>UNICEF Partners with Islamic Charity Linked to Terror Groups</i> , FOXNews.com (June 19, 2008), <a href="http://www.foxnews.com/story/0,2933,366319,00.html">http:// www.foxnews.com/story/ 0,2933,366319,00.html</a> .....	20
U.S. Department of State, <i>2004 Country Report on Human Rights Practices in Turkey</i> (Feb. 28, 2005), available at <a href="http://www.state.gov/g/drl/rls/hrrpt/2004/41713.htm">http://www.state.gov/g/drl/rls/ hrrpt/2004/41713.htm</a> .....	6
